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Caution:

Read and follow all safely
rules and operating
instructions before first use of
this product.

PRECAUTION:

Vauillez fire attentivement
les consignes de sécurlté of
leg Ingtructions d'utilisation
avant Fulilisation inllisle de
ce prodult.

PRECAUCION:

lLeay observe tadas las
reglas de sequtidad y las
instrucclones de operacién
antes o usar esis praducto
por primera yez.
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This quatty produst s wananied to be oo from manelecuser's defects in materia) and workmanship, provided that e unitis ussgunder the nomnal opesating

condilians infendad by the manutacturer

This warranly is avallabla only o [he parsen to whom e 1n was originally sold by Danby or by an-authorized disiibutor of Danky, nd s nonranslersble,

TERMS OF WARRANTY

Plastic parts fie evuporaior door, door salls, covers and rays ars warmanted for thirty {30} days only from purchasa date, with a0 extensions provided,

First Year Duing tha firstyear (1), any electical patts of tis product found o be defestive, intluding asy sealad system unils, wil bo repaired or
1eplaced, 2t wamanior's oplion, af no thaige to e ORIGINAL purchaser. Donsumabla pars (. light bulhs) arg rel wamranled o7
guarantoad lor any lesgth of fime.

Secend Thiough Duting the naxt Tour years {4) any pad of the sesled system found o bo defettive foonsisting of compressor, condenser, evapfalor,

Fifth Year dryar and af rafated bublng) will be replaced without chasge. The purchaser shill pay for alllabour and torm freight dureg tis four year
{4} period for repalr or replacement ol any sealed syslem componeals. Any unlt balng dagnosed a5 non-luncSional dus to sesled systom
faitute and warraniyg on oxchange during the exdsling four {4) yaars wil be sublecl lo an spproprate deprecialion or uses loe, including
any and all frmighl charges deing lovid against the sonsumer.

To ohizin Servie Danbiy rasamves G right bo limdl boundarsas of I Home Sanvkoe® due 1o tha proximily o en Autherized Bewvics Depot. Any appliance
Tequiring senvios outsife the findfer bourdaries of In Homa Service”, A wil bo Use customar's respons®ifty {o ransport the applance io
the tlosest Auhorized Servics Dego! althelr own expense. Gontae! youz dealer rom whom your yndl was purchased, or contct gour
nearsst authorized Danby sarice dapol, whars senvice must be performed by o'qualiied service fechnician, 1 servics Is pordomed on
{he units by anyeha olher lhan en authorized servica depot, or the unil is ysed tor commerclal application, a¥ obfigations of Darby unde
Uiswananty shall bs 6t an end,

Tha Tofowing clauss telers to single and double door refrigeraton, supplled with of withoul & separats freszer sector. Nothing within this warssnty shallimply that

Danhy wil be responsibla os Rabla for any spoflage or damags to feod o2 othar contents of 1is appkiance, whelher g fo any delact of the spoliance, orits Use,

whethor proper of improper

EXCLUSIONS

Save a3 hereln provided, Dantiy Products Limited {Canads) or Danby Products e (ULSAJ, thars are no ollier wanantias, condilons, represenialions or

guaranioss, expiass or npliad, mady or intsnded by Darby Producls Unitad of s authorzed dstribulors and ff olhes wanaatiss, oonditions, repressntations of

Guaranizes, inclding any wananties, concifions, repraaeniations o guaranlaes ueder any Sale o Goods Act or ik gistabion of statue Is horeby expressly

exchudded Savs a6 heteln provided, Danby Products Uimited (Canadal or Darby Produsts inc. {U.S.A), shallno! be resporsiie for ary damapos (o perss of

proparty, Including the urvt Rsall, howsoover caused of any consequentlal darsages atising from the malunction of the unlt and by the purchass of the i, the

purchase: does hereby agrea to indemeify and save hanmless Danby Proddunts imited Som any dlal lor damages To persons or propedy ceused by the il

GENERAL PROVISIONS

No wamaniy ur insurance hersin contalned o sef ot hall apply whan damag of repalt 5 caused by any of the tlowing:

1} Power Fallum,

2} Damaga in kranstt o when moving the appiiance.

3} Impiopor powar supply such as kow voliage, deloative house wiing of inadoquate fuses.

4} Acciden, elieration, abuse or misuse of 1he applianoe such as inadequate t citcwtalion in he room of abnomal operating conditions,

{extramsly high of ow rooin lemparature).

5} Usaforcommarcial of industial pumposes

5 Fim, watar damagp, tefl, war, fol, hostilly, 26t of God such a5 huricanas, floeds el

7) Sewice cals msuling In customer education.
Proof of purchase date wi be required lo7 warranty claims; 5o, pleass retaln bills of sali. Tn the evant wamanty servioe is requised, present 1his docurment e cur
AUTHORIZED SERVICE DEPOT,

Warvanty Service Werrenly Service

WithIn Canade  With-in United Blates Withn Canads  Wih-In Uniied Stalss

Alr Conditlonsrs InHoma InHoms Detumbdifion Canyln Canyin

Religeralors  Compacts I Horme InHome Freezers Chast I Home in Hovme

SingloDoor  InHoms in Home Uprights lnHome nHome

Dovble Boor  InHome In Home

Danby Products Limited Danby Produets ne.
PO Box 1778, 8070 Whitelaw Road, PO Box 669, 101 Bentley Coun,

Gusiph, Bntardo, Canade HIK 629 Firediny, Olto, US.A, 458390669
Telephuner (518} 8300920 PAX: [515) 3370449 one: {£16)426-8677 EAX: (418) 425-3620




L, Safety Instructions
ATTENTION

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This applisnce must be grounded. In

the event of an slectrical short circuit,
grounding reduces the risk of elacirical
shock by providing an escape wire Tor the
glectical current. This appliance is
equipped with a cord having a grounding
wire with a grounding plug. The plug mus!
be plugged into an oultet that is properly
installed and grounded.

WARNING - Improper use of the

grounding plug can result in a risk of electric
shock. Consult a qualified electrician or
serviceman if the grounding instructions are
not completaly understood, or If the doeubl
exists as to whether the appliance is
properly grounded.

DO NOT USE AN EXTENSION CORD

Uss an sxclusive wall gullet. Do not connacl
your refrigerator to extension cords or
together with any other appliance In the
same wall cutlet. Do not splice the cord.

IMPORTANT WARNING

An empty refrigerator is a very dangerous
atiraction to childrsn  Asmove either the
gasksl, latches, lids or doars from unused
appliancas, or {ake some other aclion hal
will quarantes it harmiess.
DANGER: Rigk of child entrapgmant . Before you thtow away
your old raftigerator or freazar
* Take off tha doors
* Leavo the ghelves In placa so that children may
it enally efind inside.

DON'T WAIT DO T NOW!

instaltation” .

Aemove the extatior and interior packings, wipe
the outsids thoroughly with a soft dry cloth and
the Inside with & wet, lukewarm cloth. Avoid
placing the cabinet in a narrow recess or near
any heat sourcs, direct sunlighl, or molsture.
Let air clrculate freely around the cabinel. Keep
the rear of the refrigerator 5 inches away from
ths wall

Location
1. Select a place with a strong, level floor.

2. Allow 5 inches of epace between the back of
the relrigerator and any adjacent wall.

3. Avoid direct sunlight and heat. Direct
sunlight may affect the acrylic coating.
Heat sources nearby will causs higher
elechicily consumplion

4. Avoid very mois! pfaces. Too much moisture
in the air will cause frost to form very quickly
on the evaporalor, and your refrigerator will
have to be defrosted very frequently.

. Operation

To mvoid vibration, the cabinet must ba ssl level.
To stari the refrigerator, wrn the tamperalure
control io the position corresponding to the
desired cooling. The refrigeralor lemperalure
will vary depanding on the quantity of the food
stored and on the lreguency with which the door
is openad.

Turn the control to the *0Q " posltionio
temporarily disconnsct the cooling cycle. After
delrosling and if the refrigerator hias been feft out
of use for some fime, set the control to maximurm
for 2 to 3 hows before lurning 1o the destred
position. Whan the refrigerator is not to be used
for & long period of time, disconnact the plug and
leave the door partially open.

Note: Wait 3 to 5 minutes before restarting if
operation has been interrupted

lce Cube Tray

ice cube tray Is flexible. Twis! tray lo remove

ice cubes. il the lce cubs tray is frozen hard to
the evaporator surface, run a liltle water over the
tray. Never use a knifs or other metal instrument
to ramove lce cuba Yray because this may

damage the evaporator. {Fig. ©)




- _Care and Maintenance

Clsaning

To clean tha ingide, use a soft ¢loth and a solution
of a tablespoon of baking soda to one quatt of
waler, or a miid soap suds solulion, or some mild
detargert. Wash les cube tray, drip tray, and
glide oul shelvas in & miid detergent solution,
then dry and wipe with & sofl cloth, Clean the
culside with a soft damp cloth and some mild
detergent or appliance cleaner

Defrosting

/— Push Button Defrost

Fig.B

This refrigerator is equipped with a “Push Buttony®
{semi-automatic) defrost thermostat system. To
activate the defrost cycle, simply push (in ) the
red defrost bulton locatad i the conter of the
canlrol knoby/dial, {do not tuin the control
kniob/diat to zero=off } The defrost cyele is
Initiated Immedialaly.When dafrosting Is complets,
the "Push Button” will releass {pop-ouf)
automatically and resume normal operating
candifions at the same lemperature setting.

NOTE:H the "push Button™ is activatad {pushed-in)
accidentally, it will not be possible to “manually’
puil-out the push button. {deactivala the defrost
cycle) You must elther let ths defrost cyole run its
GOURSS of,

* Apply thold) a disholoth soaked In hot water
agalnst the tharmostat capliiary fine and bracket,
located on the underside of the freazer
compariment. The heat transfer from the dish cloth
will cause a temperalure riss on the tharmostat
capillary, {sensing line} causing the internal
contacts to close. This will resume normal
operaling condilions. It may fake several minules
and/or ropeat applications before the push butlon
will release

Defrosting of your relrigerator should take place
whanaever ice bulid-up inside the freezer
compartment reaches 1/4" (6mm) thick. Defrosting
mmay take a faw hours, depending on the amount
of accumulatedice and amblsnt indoor
tamperature. To speed-up the defrosting process,
remove all frozen foods from the freszer section.
Leaving the door partially ajar for a "shod” period of
time will also spesd-up the process.

IMPOHTANT: You must remember {o close the
refrigarator door belore the defrost oycla
terminates and normal operating conditions
rasume aullomatically. The drip kray should be in
position directly below the freezer compartment o
catch evaporated water during defrosting.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Never use sharp or pointed
instrsmants to defrostremove ice from the
evaporalorfireszer compariment. The
evaporalor/freezer compartment contalns
refrigeratad gas lines and if accidentlly
punched/plerced,will rander the refrigerator
Inoperable and "void” the manufacturers watrartly.

DO NG ALLOW THE REFRIGERATOR TO
CONTINUE OPERATION IF THE FREEZER
COMPARTMENT IS PIERCED.

After defrosiing is complete,sel the controito
maximum for 2 {6 3 hours belore turming o the
desired posilion. Whan the reftigerator is not 1o ba
usad for a long period of Umae, disconnect the
appliance from the slectrical supply and leave the
door partlelly open.This will help 1o reduce mold
and mildew build-up.

NOTE: Wail 3 to & minutes before altempling 1o
restart the refrigerator if operation has been
interrupted

Vacation Time

For short vacation perleds, leave the control
knobs at thelr usual setlings. During longer
absences, (a) remove all foods, (b} disconnect
from electricat outiel, (¢} clean the refrigerator
thoroughly, including dafrost pan, (d) leave door
open to avold possible formations of condensals,
mold of odors.



Power Fallure

Most power fallures are corrected within an hour
or two and will not affect your refrigerator
temperatures. Howevar, you should minimize the
numbaer of door openings while the power Is ofl.
Ouring power failures of longer duration, take
steps to protsct your food by placing dry ice on
top of packages.

i You Move

Remove or securely lasten down all looss items
inslde the refrigarator. To aveld damaging the
leveling screws, tutn them alf the way into the
base.

Some Important Rules for the Correot
tsa of the Refrigarator

» Never place hot loods In the relrigsrator,

« Bovaragaes should be stored In
sealed conlainers.

» Foods to be stored for a long fime should be
wrapped in cellophane or polyethylens, or kept
in glass contalners, Never place spolled foods
in the cabinet.

+ Don't overload the cabinest,
« Don't apsn the doar unless necessary.

+ Should the refrigerator be stored without use
1ar fong periods 1t s suggsested, afler a careful
cleaning, 10 leave the door ajar lo aliow the sir
o clreulats inside the cabinet In order to avold
possible formations of condensale, mold
or odors.

Food Storage Suggestions
Fresh Food Comparmant

+ Never cover food comparimant shelves with
aluminum foli or any other shelf covering
material which may prevent alr clreulation.

* Always remove porous store wrapping paper
from meats, poultry and fish. Maats should be
wrapped individually and placed In a dish for
storage. Wrap fish and poultry in foll or heavy
waxed paper. Most fish should be used the
same day of purchase. Packaged meats such
as ham, bacon, dried beef, or frankiurtar, store
bes! in their original packages.

* Allow warm foods o cool lo room temperature
balore placing them in the refrigerator.

* Always cover open dishes of lood, especially
leftovers. Use leftovers within 2 or 3 days.



Technical and Structural Operation Featuwres

Hermedically sealad cooling unit with midget 2
pole motor. Rusiprool anodized “Roll-Bond”
aluminum {reezer {or Pipe on Shest aluminum
freszer) of high thermal conductivity. Adjustable
thermostat for automaiic temperature condrol.

Cabingt bonderized and acrylic-enameled
aceording to tha most modern slecirostatic
spraying lechnigues. High-dansity polyurethane
thermal insulation. Magnetic door closure gaskel.

1. THERMOSTAT DIAL: For controlling
the tamperature Inside the refrigerator. Turns the
molor or as 5001 as the smperaiure rises
above the desired loval,

2. FREEZING COMPARTMENT WITH FREEZER
DOOR: Saparatls freszer ssotlon holds [es cubs
tray end small items,

3. IGE CUBE TRAY: lce cubes are gasily removed
from the tray. (Not Shown)

4. PLASTIC COATED SHELVES:Odor resistant,
rustprood, end removable for sasy cleaning.

5. DRIP TRAY.Oatches the water that drips off the
evaporalor when defrosting.

8. MAGNETIC GASKET;Tight fitting door seal
keaps all the cooling power locked Inside. No
hooks or fatches,

7. BOTTLE RACK: For fall, maedium, and large
botlles, cans or jars.

8. CANSTOH DOOCR LINEA : Holds 365 ml cans
of pop, juive, or besr.

7 —
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DCR3IAW
DCR34BL

Door Reversal Instuctions for models DCR34W AND DCR34BL




Parts List

lHlus. DCR34W DCR34BIL.
No, Deseription part No. Parl No.
1 Egg Hack 341 341
2 Upper Door Shelf Bar 342 34.2
3A Can Support {Chuts Bar) 432.2A 432.2A
3B Can Support 43228 432.28
4 Middis Door Shel! Bar 343 34.3
§ Lower Door Shelf Bar {2L1ive) 344 344
] Door Gaskst LG 34.5(G)
7 Selt Tapping Screw 432.6 4326
3 Table Top 34.6(W) 34.6{BL)
9 Support Flate 347 47
10 Door Hinge Bass 054.8 054.9
11A Screw 054.10A 084.10A
1iB Lock Washer 054,108 054.10B
11C Washer 054.10C 054.10C
124 Lock Washer 054.108 054,108
128 Hinge Pin 452,14 432,11
13 Themostat Box 34.8 348
14 Thermostat Knob 432,13 432.13
16 Defroat Push Bulten 432.14 432,14
16 Thermostat 43215 432.18
17 Botiorn Hings 34.9(W) 34.8(BL)
18 Washer 43218 432.18
19 adjustable Foot 43219 432,19
20A Botlom Hinge Screw 432.20A 432 264
2B Lock Washer 432,208 432.208
200 Washer 432.20C 432.200
21 Fout 432.21 432,21
22 Fixed Foot Screw 43222 43282
23 Power Supply Cord 43223 432 23
24 Wire Clip 432.26 432.26
25 Load Wire Clamp 432,27 43227
26 8ol Tapping Screw 432.28 432.28
27A Split Shel{1} 34.10A 34.104
278 Full Size Sheli(2) 34.10B 34.108
28 Machine Screw 432 31 432 31
28 Diip Tray LAY 34.1
a0 Spiic Box 43232 43232
31 Exaporator Door 3412 3412
32 Wasghar 432.34 432.34
33 lee Cube Tray 43235 43235
34 Eveporator Dogr Brommst 43236 432,36
35 Compressor Basy 054.330W) 054.33(BL}
36 Comperassor Bass Belt 432.38 43238
37 Fubber Gromme! 432 38 432,28
3B Slgave 43240 432 40
30 Compressor Bolt Washer 432 41 A432.41
40 Compressor Holt 432.42 432,42
41 Compressor 432.43 43243
42 Overoad Protector 432.44 432.44
43 PTG Thermistor 43245 43245
44 Helay Cover 43246 432.46
45 Relay Cover Flelalner 43243 43249
46 Dryer 432.47 43247
a7 Evaporator Assembly 34.18 34.13
48 Door 34.14(W) 34.14¢BL}
49 Door Liner 3448 34.18
50 Hinge Plug(Door) 432.54{W) 432.54(BL}



REPAIR PARTS
Models DCR34W AND DCR34BL

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED
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. Consignes de se

ATTENTION
MISE A LA TERRE

(el appareil dolt &ire mis 4 Ia lerre. Encas
da court-cireult, Ia mise & 14 tarre réduit les
risques de décharge dleclrique en fournissant
un échappaloire au courant dleclrique.
{"appareil est muni d'urnt cordon électrique
comprenant un fil de mise 3 fa torre ef une
fiche de 1arre, Branchez la fiche dans une
prise de courant correctement instalids at
migs & la terre.

Avertissament - Consullez un dlectricien ou
un tachniclen qualifé sl vous ne comprenez
pas bien les structions de mise & la lerre ou
si vous avez un doule quelcongus suria
bonne mise & ia terre de i'appareil.
N'UTILISER JAMAIS DE
Fil. DE RALLONGE

S'il est possible, brancher le réfrigérateur &
s0n propre cireuil. Alnsi, les autres apparells
ou la surcharge des lampes du domiclle ne
peuvan! pas surcharger sl Infarromprs is
courant éisclrique. Uns connexion desserrde
peut se doubler & un aulre appareil dans la
méma prise murals.

PRECAUTION iMPORTANTE

Un réfgérateur vide est une atlraclion
dangereuss aux enfanis. Enfever les joints
élanches, las loquets, les couvercles ou les
poties des apparsils qul ne sont pas uliliser,
ou falles da solt qus Pappareil ne présaente
aueun dangaer.
DANGER: Risqus das snfents deviennent coincar dans
fapparell
Avant de Jeter volre anclen réfrigérateur ou congdiataur:
» Enlevez les pories
* Laissez los clayetls & ses places afln que deos
anlants ne puissent pas monter {acifement
dans l'apparsil.

NATTENDEZ PASI FAITES-LE
IMMEDIATEMENTI

S Instaltation

Entovar lns amballages extérioures el inlérisutes.
Essuyer complatement Poxtérieur avec un finge doux sec
el Mintérisur avec un linge humids tikde, ¥ ne faot jamals
stiuer apparel] dans un recoln Stroll, proche d'une soutce
dals chaud. L'air dolt elrcuter 4 l'entour de Tapparel.
Eloignar le réfrigérateur au moins 5 pouces du mur.

Emplacement

1. Cholslr une pface qui a un plancher fort el & niveau.

2. Eloigner Fappareil de § poucss des murs armidre el
de o8,

3. Eviter les rayons de solelt et la chaleur dlrects
qui pauveni affecter Ia surfacs en sorfliqus. Les
sources da chalour rapprochées augmentent iz
censommation d'énergia.

4. Eviter{es androlls rés humides. Uhumidié dlavée
dans I'al occasionne {a formation rapids de gbls sur
Pévaporateur of le rélrigérateur. Le réfrigraleur davia
&ire dégivrd fréquemment.

i Fonetionnemes

i fau) s'assurer que lo meuble de Fappareil es! & niveau
afin d'éviter la vibration. Mettre Papparell en marche en
toutnant la commanda du thermostat & la position désirde
da refroldissement. La température du réfrigéraleur varie
sulon la quamité d'aliments rangés el du nombre
douvertire de la porie.

Régler la commands & 1a position 0O * pour aréter
femporalrement |a cycle de refroldissament. Aprds la
décongdlation ou si apparell n'a pas élé sn marche
pendant un bout de temps, régier ia commands &la
position maximum pandan! 2 & 3 heures et puls retouiner
& Ta posttion déshée. Sils rélgéralaur ne doll pas &re en
marche perdan! quelques lemps, débrancher fa prise et
laigser 1a porte entre-ouverls,

ANOTER: Relarder Ja mise en marche de 3 & & minules
stie fonctiorinement & é1¢ interrompu.

Moule & Glagons

e mouls & giagons ast flexible. Toumer-le pout enlpver
les glagons. Si le moule est surgeld of collé A fa sudace
de Févaporalaur, verser un peu d'eau idde. No Jamals
ullliser de couleaux ot d'aulres instuments en métal pour
enlever e moule & glagons car ceux-ci peuvent

endommager {évaporateur (Fig. C)

Fig.C




Entrelion

Pour netioyer lntératr, utiflser un linge doux, stune
solution de 2 culflerges & lable da bicarbonale de soude
par pinte d'eau, ou un solulion savonneuss douce, ou de
détersi doux. Laver le moule & glagons, le bac
d'dcoulement et las clayettes amoviblas dans uns solulion
de délersit doux, sécher avec un linge doux. Nelioyer
Vexiérieur avec un fnge doux humide et un pey de délersit
doux ou un retioyeur congu pour fes apparells.

Dégivrage
/-" Pousse-Bouton Degivrage

Fig.B

Co réftigeralsur fonclionns aves un pousse-bouton
{semiautomatique) systdme de déghvrage avec
thermostat.Pour activer le cycls da déglwags,
poussez le bouton de dégivrage rouge qui se
trouve au centre de controle {Ne tournez pas le
houton de contrble & zéro=4dtelnte). Le cycle da
dégivrage commencelnmédialement. Quand la
décongetation est compléte le pousse-bouton se
dégagera sutomatiquement at résume les
conditions normales d'opéralion au mims réglage
de lempérature.

Note: 8i par hasard vous aclivez le pousse-bouton,
il ne sera pas possible de 1e sortlr & ia main {de
déactiver e cycle de dégivrags). Clest néoessalre
de laisser continuer e cycle de dégivrage ou:

* Anpliquezuns lavetts Irampée dans f'eau chaud
conire Ia igne du thermostal capillaire et le
suppor, situd au dessous du compartiment du
congélataur. La temperiure augmentera dbs que la
chatsur de la lavetts touche la ligne du thermostat
capillalre (linge de détecteur) qul causera les
contacts internes & fermer, Les condilions
normales d'opération résumeront. Ca pourrait
prendre quelques minutes ou vous pouvez répéter
les applications avant que Ie pousse-bouion
dégage.
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i est nécessaire de dégivrer le congélateur chague
fois que Faccumutalion de glace arive & un
epaisseur do 1/4 (6mm). Ca pourrait prendre
quelques heures paur dégivrer le congélateur,
dépendent de la quantité de glace accumulés et

ta impérature ambiante de la piéce. Pour

accélérer le procsssus de décongelation, snlevez
tout Jes produits surgéles du congélateur. En
lalsgant la porte entreb, illée pour un psu de temps
pourralt accélérer te processus. ‘

IMPORTANT: N'oubllsz pas de fermer la porte du
réfrigerateur avant que la décongélalion se termine
ot las conditions normales d'opération résument
aulomatiquemant Le plateau d'égoutiement devrait
ltre en place directement sous le compartiment

du congélateur pour atrapsr 'sau évaporé durant
la décongalation.

AVIS IMPORTANT: Nutlliser Jamals de ustensiles
tranichants ou aiguisés pour dégivrerfenlever ix
glace du compartiment de congélation/
evaporation.

Le compartiment de congsélation/évaporation
contient des tuyaux de gaz réfrigérés et st lis sont
crévés ou parcés, e réfrigérateur sera inopérable
ol la garantie de fabricant ssra rendu nul. STLE
COMPARTIMENTDE CONGELATION EST
PERCE, ETEINDSE LE REFRIGERATEUR.

Aprés le dégivrage est fini, tourner la
commandede tempédralure au refraldissemant
maximumpandant 2 & 3 heuras avant 1a lourner
au réfroidissement désird. Si on n'uiillise psale
réfrigerateur pendant longtemps, dabrancher
fapparell ol lalsser la porte partinlioment ouverie
pour rédulre facoumulation de molsissure.

REMARCUE: Sile fonctionnement a éte
interrampu, attendre 3 & § minutes avant metire Ie
réftigéraleur an marche.

Pendant les Vacances

Sivous prenaz des vacances dun mols ou moing, ne
touchez pas A la commande du thermostal. Pendant les
vagancas plus prolongdes: {8} enlever lous les aliments,
{b} débranchar 'apparail, {c) nefloyer lout la réfrigérateur,
y compis les bac d'dcoulement, (d} lalsser ia porter
ouverte pour éviter las mau vais oteurs



Panne D'élechiclié

La plupart des pannes déleciricité sont corrigées dans un » Lalsser refroldir les aliments  |a tempéralure de 1a
délal dune haure et nont pas d'atfats sur la tlempérature pléce avant de fes ranger dans le réfrigérateur.

tu rdligeratewr. If es! nécessaire da rédulra le nombre * Toujours tecouvilr les aliments, sudout les restants.
d'ouveriure ds fa pore pendant une panne. Utlliser los rastants avant 2 4 3 jows.

Pendant fos pannss qut durent plus qu'une heure,
proléger vos sliments en déposant un bloc da glace sdche
par-dessus les emballages. Sifa glace n'ast pas
disponible, essayar d'utiiser tamporairement de l'aspace
da volre entrepdt & frold rdgional,

Déménagement

Erdever ou immobiliser lowles los plboss amovibles 4
fintérgur du éfigéraleur. Semer les vis & nivallement Al
baso atin de ne pas les endommager.

importantes Conslynes de Séeurtlté pour
Lutilisation du Réfrigérateur

« Na jamais ranger d'alimsnte chauds dans
la réfrigrataur.

+ Ranger les breuvages dans des contenanls dlanches,

« PourIe rengpment 4 longue durde, snvelopper les
alimenis dans una pefiicule callophane ou polyéihyléns,
ou des contenants envaire. Ne Jamals ranger
d'aliments avands dens fapparstl

+ Ne Jamais surchargd Fapparell.
« Ouvrer la porte seulemsst sl nécessalia,

* Pour unrangement prolongé da fapparel, il ast suggdrd
de laver Fapparsl, de laissef I porla ouverie afin de
foumnlr une circulation d'air & Vinlérieur du meubls et
d'évitar le développament de condensation, da mois
gt dlodatis.

Rangemente das Aflments
Compattiments pour Aliments Fralg

» Ne jamals recouvrir les clayeties du compartiment de
papler d'aluminium ou aulras matériaux car cecl peut
smpécher fa chiculation d'afr.

+ Enfever toujours les embalfiages perméables du
marchand qul recouvrent la viande, volaills otlo
polsson. Les viandas doivent 8ire embaliées
individuetiement, et déposées dans un tdaipient pour ls
rangamant. Emballer Iz volallle ou le poisson dans du
papler atuminium ou dis papler ciré épals. Faites cuie o,
fa plupart de sorte da polssons le jour de fachat. Les
viandes embaliéas par le marchand, telles qua Is
jambon, la bacon, is boeu! sac, ou lss sauclsses furnées
@ rangent irés blon dans lewr smballage.
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Caraclérlstiques Technlgues &t de Construction

Apparell & moleur minialure avee 2 pdles hermdiiguemenl
scellé. Congélalaur en aluminium antt-rouille sn anonide
faming routé {ou congélaleur "tube sur plague
d'aluminium”} de haute conductivité thammique.

Thermostal pous réglage aulomalique de fa tempéralure.
Meuble laming st émallié selon les techniquas de peinlure
av pislolet les plus modarnes. Isalatlon thermigus en
polyuréihianne do hauls densiis ot joint dlancha
magnélique da pore.

1. CADRAN DU THERMOSTAT: Regla la température
Intérieure du rélrigérateur. Mat Is rmoteur an marchs
dés qua la lempérature dépasse le niveau désirs.

2. COMPARTIMENT DE CGONGELATEUR AVEC
PORTE: Section séparéa pour |z congélation
contlent les moules & glacons el petils articles.

3. MOULE A GLACONS: Démoulage facile des
glacons.{non-ilustré)

4. CLAYETTES PLASTIFIEES: Rosistent aux odeurs
etdlia rouille. Amovibles pour faciliter Pentretien.

5. BAC D'ECOULEMENT:Pour récupérer 'aau qui
coule de févaporateur pendant ie dégivrage.

6. JOINT ETANCHE MAGNETIQUE:Le Joint étanche
smpéche I'air frals de s'échapper. .

7. PORTE-BOUTEILLES:Pour les boutsilies, boltes
métalliques et bocaux.

8. PARCI DE PORTE CANSTOR:Rangs les bolles de
boisson gazeuse, [us ou bierre de 355mL.,

&1

@
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P
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N

DCR34W
DCR34BL

mﬁ')

Instructions pour le ranversement de la porte-modéls DCRIAW AND DCR3I4BL
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LISTE DES PIECES

N* H* Pideo N Plica
i, Cescription DCR34W DCR3ISBL
1 Palelie & cauf 34.1 34.1
2 Barre du baloone! du haut ds la porte 342 342
3A Garda-hoite(Chuta) 43220 432 2A
3B Garda-boite 43228 43228
4 Barre du balconet du moyen de la porte 343 343
B Barme du balconet du bas do s pors(Blitre) 344 34.4
& Jolnt élanche da la porle 34.5{LG) 34.5(G)
7 Vis & 10ls 432.6 432.6
8 Surlace de lravall 3458 346
g Plaleat: da support 347 347
10 Charnidre de porls du dessus 054.9 0548
HA Vig de haut st bas ds la charnibre de porte G54.10A 054.10A
118 Hondelis da blocage 054,108 054,108
11¢ Un rendelie G54,100 054,100
124 Rendatie da blocage 054.108 054,108
128 Goujon de chamigre 4321 43211
12 Bolle de hemosta! 348 348
14 Bowlon de commande 43213 432.13
15 Dégivrage Pousse-Bouton 432.14 432.14
16 Tharmostat 432,15 43218
17 Charniare du dessous 34.9(W) 34.8(BL}
1B Un rondelie 432.18 43218
18 Patie ds nivelierment 432,19 432.18
20A Vis dlarmature de charnidre da la plague du haut-bas 432.20A 432 20A
208 Rondelle de blocage 432.208 432.208
200 Un rendalls 432,200 432.20C
21 Patte 432.21 43221
22 Vis de la patte siationnaire 432,22 43227
23 Cordaon d'alimentation 432,23 432.23
24 Altecha du it de surcharge 43228 43226
25 Atteche du fil de surcharge 432 27 43227
26 Vis & ible 432.28 43228
27A Clayefte-demi{1} 34.10A 34,10A
28 Clayette pleins largeur(2) 34308 34.10B
28 Vis & mélaux 432 31 432.31
29 Bag d'écoviement 34.11 34.11
30 Bolle de jonclion 43232 432 32
31 Porle de Mévaporateur 3412 34.12
32 Un rondella 43234 432.34
33 Moule & glacons 432 35 432.35
34 Grummet de la porte de Yévaporateur 432 38 43236
35 Base du compresssaur 054.33(W) 054.33(BL}
36 Boulen da ta base du compresseur 432.38 43238
a7 Grummet en taouichous 432.38 432.29
38 Grumme! en caoulchouc 432 40 432.40
ag Fondella du goujon du comprasseur 43244 432.41
40 Govjon du compresseur 432.42 43242
41 Compresseur 432.43 43243
42 Protecteur contre surcharge 432.44 43244
43 Themnistor ¥TC 432,45 43245
a4 Couvercle de relais 43248 432,48
45 Dispositif de retenue du couvarcle ds relals 43243 43248
AB Sécheur 43247 43247
47 Mortaga ta I'dvaporaleur 3413 3413
48 Porte 34.14(W) 34.14(BL}
48 Paral de la porte (CanStor™) 34,15 34.15
50 Couvercle du goujon da charniére 432.54(W) 432 H4(BL)
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. instrucciones de seguridad
ATTENTION

INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA CONEXION
ATIERRA

Este aparalo elecirndoméstico dabe estar conectado &
forra. En caso de un corlocireuilo eldolrice, la
coriexion & tiera raduce el fssgo ds chogue elcifco
propoiclonando un cable de escape para ks coniente
elécirica. Este aparato viene equipado con un corddn
que posee un cable a tera con un enchule ds
canexién & tierra. Este enchule debe eslar enchufado
en un lomacordents inatalado coreclamente y
panectado a tera.

AOVERTENCIA - El uso inadecuado del enchule
ds conexién a tlerra pusda resultar en un riesgo de
chogue eléclico. Consulle con un elecliclsla o
persona de reparacionss compalanie si no comprenda
blen las instrucciones ge conexion a fiera o siexiste
alguna duda sobre sl el aparate estd coneclado a
fierta correctaments,

NO USE UN CORDON DE
PROLONGACION ELECTRICA

Use un lomacorienie de pated exclusivo. Mo coneste
su rairigerador g cordones de prolongacion eléclrica o
|unto & cualquler ofro elackodoméstico en e mismo
tomaconlents de pared  No empalme cordén.

ADVERTENCIA IMPORTANTE:

Un refrigarador vaclo e3 una atraccion muy pefigrosa
para los nifios. Saque todas las juntas, pestillos, tapas
o fa puerta de lodo electrodoméstico que no esté en
us0, 0 loma alguna madida para asegurar que no
presents peligro.

{ PELIGRO |
Peligro de atrapar los nifios en la unidad
Anies de desachar su anliguo refrigermder o congaladon
* quite fas puerlas )
» Defe las tablas on sus lugares exactos a fin da
gua los nifios no pusieran subir féclimenls ala
unidad.

{NO ESPERE, HAGALC AHORA MISMO!

i inslalagion

Saque los embalajes extedores e inleriores, limpie 8!
axiarior blen con un pafio suave seco y el interior con un
pafio himede y b, Evite colocar ia caja en un hueco
asirecho o cerca de una luante ds calor, luz ds sol
directa, o lugar himedo. Dale que el alra clrcute
fbramente atredador de fa caja. Mantenga ia parie
posterior del rekigerador a 5 pulgadas da la pared.

Ubicasion

1. Seleccione un ugar con un piso fuede v nivelade

2 Permita cinco pulgadas da espacio enlre la parle
posterior del religerador y foda pared contigua

3. Evite luz directa del sol 0 calor. Laiuz direcla del
sol pusds afeclar Ia capa da aciiiico. Las fuentes de
calor en su proximidad causardn un consumo mayor
da alaciicldad,

4 Evile Jugares muy himedes. Demaslada humedad en
| alre hard que 5o acumule escarcha répidaments en
ol evaporador y deberd descongs!ar su seftigerador con
mucha feecuensia,

Para avilar vibracionas, [ oaja debe estar bien pivelatda.
Para encender el refrigerador, gire &! control de
fampsralura 4 fa posicién qua ¢corresponda al enfrarmiento
deseado. La lemperatura del refrigerador variard
dependiendo de k2 cantidad de alimentos almacenades y
la frecuencia con que s abre ia pueria.

Gire gl control 8 [z posicién «¢y ~ {apagado) pasa
desconsctar provisariamania gl ciclo de enfriamienlo.
Luegn de descongelay, v si ¢l rafigerador se ha dejado
sin uso por algln lempo, cologye ¢l control al maximo
por 2 o 3 hoeas antes da graduatlo o 14 pesicién
deseads. Cuando el refiigerador no se use por un
periode ds empo largo, desconacte el enchule y deje fa
puera enbeablera.

Nola: Espare anle 3 2 5 minulos anles de volvera
encender si el funcionamienlo se vio interrumpldo

Bende]a Para Cubos de Hlelo

La bandela para cubos de higlo es Fexibls. Doblela
bande]a para sacar los cubos da Hslo. Sila bandeja
para cubos de hielp esid congsladay pegade a la
superiicle del evaporador, eche un poco do agua sobre la
bandeja. Nunca use ur cuchlilo ¥ olro Instrumenlo
metdlico para sacar Ia bandeja de cubos do higlo ya que
sslo puede causar despeilacios en el evaporador,

{Fig. C)

Fig.C



Cuidado y Mantenimiento

Limploza

Para limpfar el Infedior, use un pafio suava con una
sahucidn de una cucharada de hicathonato de sosa por
catla cuaric de agua, 0 una solucidn de espuma de jabin
suave, 0 un dslergants suave. Lave la bandeja de cubos
da hielo, {2 bande]a para golen y enjuagua los estantes
con una solugidn de delargenie suavs, sacdndolos y
#mpidndolos con un pano suave. Limple el exteriorcon
un pafio himedo suave y un poco e delergents suave o
produclos de fimplaza para slecliodoméstivos.

Cdmo Descongelar

Descongelacion de mando
de botdn

Fig.B

Deacongelacion

Este refrigerada. foncliona con un mando da boton
{semiautom-tico ) sistema de descongelacion con
termiostato, Para activar e ciolo de descongelacion,
ampujs el botén de descongslacibnrojo, qus ss
encusntra &t contro de conlrol. { No gira el tirador
de conltio & zero=apagado } Elciclo da
descongelacitn comlence inmediatamente Cuando
la dascongelacidn ha compietado, se
desenganchara autormnaticamente el mando da
botdn y resuma ias condiciones normales de
opetacién al misn temperatura colocada,

Nota:Si Ud. empula sin querer el mando de botén
no sera posible do lo salir menualmente (desactivar
ol clclo da descongelacion) Es netesario dejar
cordinuar 8! ciclo ds dascongst facion o:

Apfica un panid remojado en agua callente conltra

Ia Hinsa dei tarmostato capliario y e soporle que s6
encuentran al parta inferlor de la secoldn del
congeladaor. La tempa;*atara aumantard tan pronto
como el cajor del pafio foca la Rnea del iesmcstam
capiario ( linea de sentido } que causara los
contacios internos a2 canrarlas condicionss
normales se resumaran, Es posible esperar algos

minutos y/o repetir las applicacionss antes ol
mando de botén se desenganchard.
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Es necesarlo descongeliar ef refrigerador cada ver
qus e hielo al interior del congelador llega g un
espesor de 1/4" { Gmm ). La descongslacion pusde
durar hasta 2 horas, dependiente de la cantidad
del higlo acmulado. Para acelerar e} iempo de la
descongelacién auila todo fa comida congelada
da Ia seccidn de congslador. Dejando la puerta
sntreablesta por un periodo de Hempo muy corto
acelararé of proceso también

MPORTANTE: Jd. Tiene que recordsar de cerrar la
puerts del m?figsrader antes ol clclo deo
dascongslacian ss termina y las condiciones
normales resumsn automaticamente, La bandeja
de gota debetla estar en lugar directaments por
abajo dei congslador pars atrapar el agus
svaporade durante la descongelacibn.

AViSO IMPORTANTE: Nunca uss instrumentos
afilados o puntiagudos pera descongelat/sacar sl
hiale del compartimisnio da
svaporacitn/congelador.

El compartimisnte de evaporacidn/congslador
contiene Hneas de gas refrigerado v sise
perfora/agujerea accidentalments, harl que o
refrigerador no funcions v "anulard® la garantia del
fabricante.NC PERMITA QUE EL REFRIGERADOR
CONTINUE FUNGIONANDOSI EL
COMFARTIMIENTO DEL CONGELADCR

ESTA PERFORADO,

NOTA: Espera enire 3 a § minutos antes de volver
& encender st 8 funclonamiento se vig
interrumpido,

Perfads de *ufacﬁgiﬁ:wa

Para pariodos corlos ds vacacionss, dejs los conlroles en
sus graduaciones corfentes. Duranie ausenclas més
lzrgas {a} saqua todos fos alimantes, {B) dasconscte &l
refrigarador de! fomaconients, () imple ol refrgarador
bien, incluyendo la bandela del congelador, {d) dejefa
pusrig ablerta para svitar la formacion de olores,

Corie de Corrlents

Le mayoria do los cortes de conmiente se cortpen en

una o dos hores y no afeclardn las temperaturas da su
refiigerador. Sin smbargo, Ud. deberd reducir ja cantidad
de vecas qus abre la puerta cuando a coments

esté apagada.



Purante los cortes da corrfente de larga duracion, loma
medidas para proteger sus afimentos colocando un bloque
de hlelo saco sobre los pacusies.

§1Ud, Se Kuda

Saqus o aseguro fodos les articules dentio del
refrigerador - congslador. Para evitar que los fornillos do
nival 58 averien, gfrelos complelamente hacla la base.

Algunas Reglas tmportantes Para el Use
Corracto del Refrigerador

* Nunca cologue alimentos callenles an & ralrigerador.
* {35 bebidas se deben guardar en envases cerrados.

* Los alimentos que se guardan por un perfodo largo de
liempo, deben ser envuelics en celofan o polisilano, o
se c¢aben manlenar en envases de viddio. Nunca
cologua afimentos estropeades en fa cajs.

+ No sobrecargue la caja.
+ No abra Ia pueria & menos que sed necesariv.

* i el rslrigerader se guarda sin uso por perlodos largos
de liempe, 58 suglare qus, luego de una Empleza
cuidadosa, se dejs la pueria entreabierta para permifr
gua ai aire clicule dentro da s cala y evitar una posible
formacion de condensacion, moho u oloes,

Sugerencias para Guardar Almsntos
Ef Compartimisato para Alimentos Frescos

+ Nunca cubra los estantes del compariimiento pasa
alimsntos con pape! de aluminlo o cualquier otro
malsrial para cubr estantes qus puedan cbstruirfa -
circulation del aire,

Siampro saque la envoltura potosa provenlents

de la fends, da toda ia cams, pollo o pescado. La
carme 38 debe envolver en lorma individual. Envusiva
&l pascado y & pallo en pape! aluminio ¢ pape!
encerado grusso. La mayaria de fos pescados se
daben usar el mismo dia 2n que 56 compran. Las
carnes empaqueladas como el jamén, toclno, came
seca o saichichas, se almacenan mejor en sus
paqusles originales.

Penmnila qua los elimentos caffentes se enfrien
& tempanalura smbiente antes de colocarios sn
¢l rafigerador.

* Siempre cubra lus plalos con alimentos, espacialments
fos restos. Use los resios en 2 0 3 dfas.

-
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Caraclaristicas Téenleas y Estructurales
Gal Funclonamiente

Unidad de enfdamiento sallada herméticamenis con un
motor miniatura de 2 polos. Congelador de aluminio
anodizado "Roll-Bond" {chapado a laminacion) & prueba
de corrosidn {¢ congelador de aluminio "Pipe On Sheel)
de alla corductividad tamica.

Termosiato graduable para &l control aulomalico da
femperatura  Una caja bonderizada y esmallada en
acrilico de acuerdo a las teonicas més modemas da
alomizacion slectostdlica. Aislamiento lémmico de
poliurelanc de alta densidad Junla de clarre magnélice
para la pusrta.

1.

DISCO DEL TEAMOSTATO Para conlsblar ia
tampatatura dentro del refrigerador. Enciende el
motor tan pronto como fa termperatura sube por
encima del nivel deseado.

. COMPARTIMENTO DE CONGELACION CON

PUERTA DE CONGELADOR:Seccidn separada
de congslador con espacio para bandeja para
cubilos ds hielo y articulos pequehos.

. BANDEJA PARA CUBOS DE HIELO:Los cubos

de hielo s9 sacan de la bandeja con facilidad
{no aparece en el dibujo}

. ESTANTES REVESTIDOS DE PLASTICO:

Resistentes a ios olores, noxidables y
desmontables para una fimpieza fAcil

. BANDE.JA PARA GOTEQ:Alrapa sl sgua que

golea del evaporador cuando se esta
descongslando.

. JUNTA MAGNETICA:Un cierre ajustado de la

puerta que mantiene foda Ia polencia de
erfriamiento encerrada en e refrigerador. Sin
ganchos ni pestillos..

. ESTANTE PARA BOTELLAS:Para botellas, latas

o frasces allos, medianos v grandes.

. FORRO DE PUERTA CANSTOR: Sostisne lalas

de hehidas gusansas, de jugo o de ceveza de
355ml.

)

-
®Wm_m,,,mm_ ®

®

DCR34W
DCR34BL

instrucciones para cablar ef sentido en que se abra la pusrta para models

DCR34W AND DCR34BL

[’}T
N‘\ W»&
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LISTA DE PARTES

fLus. CCA34W DCR3481L
No. Bescripelan part No. Part No.
f Palela del husve 344 94.1
2 Barre def estanle superdor de la puenta 42 4.2
aa Sopotte para iatas(vertedor) 432 2A 432 2A
be iz ] Soporte para latas 432.28 43228
4 Bawe del estarde mudio de a pueda 34.3 34.3
5 Barre da! estante inferor de Ia puerta{2iitros) 3.4 344
8 Junta para la pusrs 34.508) 34.5(G)
7 Tornitlo autorroscante 4326 4328
8 Repisa 34.6 345
a Placa du soporie 347 34.7
10 Bisagra superior de la puera _ 054.9 054 8
1A Tomillo de bisagra de puenta superior & inlerior 0541047 054.10A
1B Arandela rabante 054 108 054.10B
1C Arandela 054.10C 064,100
12A Arandels rabante 054.108 054,108
128 Pasador de bisagia 432.11 4321
13 Caja del termostalo 34.8 348
14 Perilla de mando 432.13 43213
15 Descongelasitn da mando de boldn 43214 432.14
16 Termostalo 43215 432,16
17 Bisagra nferor 34.9(W) 34.98L)
18 Arandala 432.18 432.18
19 Pt graduable 432.19 432.19
204 Tornifio de refuerzo de la placa superior 432 20A 432,204
208 Arandela rabanla 432,208 432208
200 Arandala 432200 432200
21 Fle ~ 432.21 432.21
22 Tomilly de ple lijo 43222 43222
a3 Cordon de corienie 43223 432.23
24 Brida del cordén sléckico 432 26 432.26
25 Grampa du cable de carga 432 07 43227
26 Tormillo aulorescants 432.28 432.28
27A Anaqueles dividios(1) 34 10A 34.10A
278 Estanta de tamafic grande(2) 34.10B 34,108
28 Tornilin para metaley 432 3t 432.51
28 Bandejn colectora de golas 34 11 34.11
ac Cala de empatmes 43232 432.32
31 Pusaria del evaporader 34.12 34.12
32 Arandely 432.34 432.34
33 Bandeja para cubos de hislo 432.35 432.35
34 Arandela alslante de la puerta del eveporadot(2) 432 36 43236
35 Base del comprasor 054.33(W} 054.33(BL)
36 Pemuo de [a base del compresor 432 38 432.38
37 Arandsla aislands de caucho 432.30 432.38
38 Arandela aislante de caucho 432 40 432.40
38 Arandela dal pemo del compresor 4324 432.41
40 Perno del compresor 43242 432.42
A4 Comprasor 43243 43243
42 Protecler de sobrecarga 432.44 432.44
43 Resistencla PTG 43245 432.45
44 Tapa del 518 43246 432.45
45 Aelan de i lapa del relé 43249 432 A8
46 Secador 432.47 432.47
47 Unidad de! evaporador 34.13 3413
48 Puoria 34,1404 34.14(8L)
4g Forro para fa peena{Can Stor™™) 34.15 3415
50 Tapén de bisagre (puerta) 432 54{W) 432.54{BL}
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PIEZAS de REPUESTO
Modelos DCR34W Y DCR34BL

PIEZAS NO ILUSTRADAS @

&

N

T

g

Wt

\

Wt

i
ot

\@}\@@\

o
®

3

@

NN

1
I/
it

oy

Lt
r

i

A

i d

Y
[\

/7

4 S
if

,j_\
i
R

7
Iy
&

Lo

7

P
%

7
>
v

».\
‘“‘;!
7
! i
[/
/3
wd

5
/
4

P

P
s 4;,’
4
N¥4

¥

n Y
*{

I o
,é'
i
7
e

rd
I
“‘w




m&e&igner

Model » Modale » Modelo
DCR34W
DCR34BL

For service, contact
yourneares! senvice depol of call:
1-800-28-Danby
fo recommend a depotin
YOUT area.

Pour obienkr le sarvice, sensullez
volte succutsale régionale de
service ou t8ldphonsz:
1-808-28-Danby
gl vous recommandeia un
cenfre régional.

Para saviclo, communfquese con sy
Departamento de Servicios més
cercano ollame al:
1-800-26-Danby
para que le recomienden un
Pepartamento de Sendcios
R S ZoNa.

COMPACYT REFRIGERATORS

Tha modsl number of your compact refrigeralor is found on the sersl
plate localad on the back, top lefi-hand corner of tha refrigerator.

All repair parts availabla far purchase or special ordar when you visit your
nearast service dapol. To reguest service andfor the location of the
service depol nearssl you, call the toll free numbsr lisled to tha lefi in
Canada and the U.5.

Whan requesting service or ordaring paris, always provide tha lolfowing
information:

» Produet Type

» Model Number
* Parf Numbsr

+ Part Cescription

REFRIGERATEUR COMPACT

Le numéro de modble do votre réligérateur compact se trouve surla
plague didentification qui sa frouve sur la eoin du haut gauche do Tarridre
du rdirigbrateur.

Toules lss pitces de rechange sont disponibles immédialemant ou
peuvent dlra commandsss de volre Canlre de Service régional. Pour
oblenir ja service stiou le Cenlre da Service e plus proche, éphones o
numéro sans-iraig ndiqué & gauche pour is Canada el les Etals-Unis.

Ayez jes informations suivanles 2 laportds de la mainfors de i
commande de pidoes ou service:

» (enire de produll

+ Numsro de moddle

+ Numsdro de pléce

+ Dsscription de fa pidoe

REFRIGERADOR COMPACTO

E! numers dal modelo de su refrigsrador compacto e encusnita en la
placa de serie ubicada en el &ngulo posterdor supsrior izquiardo del
rafrigerador,

Todas fas plezas ds repues!o se encusntran disponibles la para compra o
pot pedido especial cuando Ud, visite su dapadamento de servicio més
cercano. Para solicitar servielo yo fa ubicacitn def depatamento da
sarviclo mas cercano, llams al nimero de marcando gratls que aparece a
faizquterda enel Canadd yen los EU.

Guande solicite sefvicio o encargue repueslos, siempra proporclong fa
siguierte Informaclan:

» Tipo de produsio

+ Numero de modelo

= Numero del repuasto

+ Doserlpidn del repuesio

Danby Products Limited, PO Box 1778, Ontario, Canada NiH 629
Danby Products Inc., PO Box 669, Findiay, Ohio, USA 45839-0869
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